
County of Santa Cruz

PARKS, OPEN SPACE 8, CULTURAL SERVICES

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR

979 17th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

(831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978

September 9, 1999

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  CA 95060

AGENDA: September 2 1,1999

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO LEASE FOR FARMING AT PINTO LAKE COUNTY PARK

Dear Members of the Board:

On June 1, 1998, as authorized by your Board, the Parks, Open Space & Cultural Services
Department entered into the Pinto Lake County Park - Farming Lease Agreement with Richard
Peixoto. Mr. Peixoto has agreed to modify the Lease Agreement to include a penalty clause in the
amount of $250.00 for each occurrence where equipment is operated prior to 7:00 a.m. or after dusk,
as confirmed by either a private security firm such as First Alarm or the Santa Cruz County Sheriffs
Office, unless due to unusual conditions or circumstances.

It is therefore recommended that your Board authorize the Parks, Open Space & Cultural Services
Department to execute the Amendment to the Lease Agreement imposing a penalty for operation of
equipment outside the hours of the Lease.

COMMENDED:

A. MAURIELLO
County Administrative Officer

cc: CAO, Parks, County Counsel, Risk Management, Auditor-Controller

Attachment: Amendment

The Mission of the Santa Cruz County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well designed
and maintainedparks and a wide variety ofrecreational and cultural opportunities for our diverse community.



. .
LEASE

This agreement is entered into this day of April, 1998, by and between the
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, hereinafter designated as “Lessor”,
and Lakeside Organic Gardens, hereinafter designated as “Lessee”.

The parties agree as follows:

1. Premises. Lessor leases to Lessee and Lessee leases from Lessor the premises located in
the County of Santa Cruz, State of California described as approximately 25-acres  of
undeveloped land which is part of Pinto Lake County Park. A map delineating the
premises is attached as E<xhibit  A (Western Half of APN 050-141-I 1).

2. Term of Lease. The term of this Lease shall be a period of five (5) years commencing
on June 1, 1998, and ending on June 1,2003.

3. Rent. Lessee will pay Lessor rent for the use and possession of the premises in the
sum of $15,000 the per year with $3,000 payable on or before June 1, and the
remainder due in 3 equal installments, of S4,OOO each, payable on September l”,
December l”, and March 1”‘. Payments shall be made to the County Parks
Department, at 9000 Soquel Avenue, Suite 10 1, Santa Cruz, California 95062.

4. Use of Premises. Premises will, during the term of this lease, be used for the purpose
of planting, growing and harvesting of organically grown row crops and other
purposes normally incident to such purposes and Lessee agrees to comply with all
applicable laws and to acquire any and all necessary permits and/or approvals required
for such use. Land use practices shall be consistent with the law with respect to the
aforementioned agricultural purposes. The brush and grassy foliage outside the
service road may not be mowed or cultivated and shall remain in its natural condition,

5. .Access.  Lessee is also granted the right to ingress and egress over the service road
which enters Pinto Lake County Park from Green Valley Road for purposes of moving
equipment and machinery onto and off the premises as well as other activities in the
growing, planting and harvesting of the crops. Lessor will continue to permit use of
this road for pedestrians, runners, and bicycle access by the public.

6. Operations. All operations conducted on the premises by the Lessee will be in
accordance with the best course of husbandry practiced in the geographical vicinity of
the premises.

7. Waste. The Lessee will not commit or permit the commission by others of any kvaste
on the premises. Lessee will not maintain, commit, or permit the maintenance or
commission of any nuisance. Lessor wiI1  not use or permit the use of the premises for
any unlawful purposes.

8. Return of Premises. On termination of this lease or any extensions, Lessee will return
the premises to Lessor in the condition received with the surface disced.

Page 1 of 5

91 1



*
’ .

9. Insurance. Lessee at his sole cost and expense during the term of this lease and any
extensions will obtain and maintain general liability insurance coverage in a minimum
amount of $1 ,OOO,OOO  combined single limit, plus $500,000 automobile insurance.
The insurance coverage shall include a provision that coverage will not be canceled or
non-renewed until thirty (30) days after Lessor has rec,eived  written notice of such
cancellation or non-renewal. This notice shall be delivered return receipt requested
and mailed to the County of Santa Cruz, Parks Department, 9000 Soquel Avenue,
Suite 10 1, Santa Cruz, California 95062.

10. Insurance Hazards. Lessee will not commit or permit the commission of any act on
the premises nor use or permit the use of said premises that wiil increase the existing
rates for or cause the cancellation of any fire liability or other insurance policy
insuring the premises.

11. Maintenance. Lessee will at his cost and expense, keep and maintain the premises in
as good repair and order as they were when received by him, reasonable wear and tear
excepted.

12. Equipment and Machinery. Lessee will, at his cost, provide all necessary equipment
and machinery to conduct a farming operation on the premises. Lessee will not
operate power equipment prior to 7:00 a.m. nor after dusk unless under unusual
conditions or circumstances.

13. Utilities. Lessee will be responsible for bringing electrical source(s) to the site for use
in pumping water for irrigation purposes. A site map locating the proposed placement
of power lines will be provided to the Lessor for approval. Lessee will be responsible
for obtaining any necessary permits and approval required for the installation of any
utilities. Lessee will contract with utility company for any and all charges accrued in
connection with this service. All charges will be the responsibility of Lessee. If, in the
event the lease is canceled by the Lessor, Lessor agrees to accept the responsibility for
monthly utility service.

14. Mlater. Lessee will be responsible for obtaining any necessary permits and approvals
required to pump water from Pinto Lake. Lessee will be allowed to use water from the
lake only in the amount necessary to irrigate crops grown on the premises. Lessee will
provide, at his cost, necessary pumps and equipment to irrigate and will not operate
water pumps or irrigate prior to 7:00 a.m. nor after dusk unless utilizing an electricity
supplied by a public utility to power the pumps. In the event of a drought, as
determined by the Lessor, Lessee shall no longer be ailowed  to draw water from Pinto
Lake. Notice will be mailed by Lessor prior to terminating the Lessee’s permission to
draw water from the lake. Lessee will be allowed to finish irrigating existing crops as
long as he does not plant any new crops and Lessee will be responsible for payment of
any fines or penalties due to continued use of water during drought conditions.
Under drought conditions, as defined by the Lessor, Lessee will have the right to
cancel, with written notice to Lessor, the lease and lease payments will be pro-rated to
the date of cancellation.

Page 2 of 5



.
is: Water Conservation. The Lessee shall utilize water conseriiation practices as outlined

on pages 3 & 4 of the Agricultural Water Management Handbook, prepared by the
Water Conservation Team, Monterey County Water Resources Agency (8/3 l/95).
See E,xhibit  B.

16. Alterations and Liens: The Lessee will not make or permit any other person to make
any alterations to the premises without the written consent of the Lessor, Lessee will
keep the premises free and clear from all liens, claims and demands for work
performed, materials furnished, or operations conducted at the request of Lessee.

17. Inspection by Lessor. Lessee will permit the Lessor or the Lessor’s agents,
representatives, or employees to enter the premises at all reasonable times for
inspecting the premises to determine whether the Lessee is complying with the terms
of this lease and for the purpose of doing other lawful acts that may be necessary to
protect the Lessor’s interest in the premises.

18. Acceptance by Lessee. The Lessee accepts and premises in their present condition.
Lessee agrees with and represents to the Lessor that the inspection of the truth of all
facts material to this lease.

19. Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Lessee will exonerate, indemnify, defend, and
hold harmless Lessor and it’s officers, agents, empioyees and volunteers from and
against:

4 any and all claims, demands, losses, damages, defense costs, or liability of any
kind or nature which Lessor may sustain or incur or which may be imposed
upon Lessor for injury to or death of persons or damage to property as a result
of, arising out of, or in any manner connected with lessee’s performance under
the terms of this lease excepting any liability arising out of the acts or
omissions of Lessor. Such indemnification includes any damage to the persons
or property of Lessors and third persons; and

W any and all Federal, State and Local taxes, charges, fees, or contributions
required to be paid with respect to Lessee’s and Lessee’s employees including
unemployment insurance, social security and payroll tax withholding.

20. Subleasing and Assignment. Lessee shall not assign, encumber, sublet, or otherwise
transfer this lease or any right or interest in this lease.

21. Option to Renew. Lessee wiI1 not be given an option to renew this lease under the
same terms and conditions in accordance with County Code Section 1
Ordinance No. ~.

22. Abandonment. Should Lessee breach this lease and abandon the premises prior to the
termination, Lessor may;

continue this Iease in effect by not terminating the Lessee’s right to possession
in which event Lessor will be entitled to enforce all its rights and remedies
under this lease including the right to recover rent as it becomes due; or

91
4 Page 3 of 5



22.

23.

24.

25. Binding on Heirs and Successors. This lease shall be binding on and insure the
benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the parties,
but nothing contained in this paragraph is to be construed as a consent by the Lessor
to any assignment of this lease by the Lessee.

26. Time. Time is Expressly Declared to be of the Essence in this Lease.

b) terminate this lease and recover from the Lessee: 633
1)

2)

3)

4)

the worth at the time of the award of the unpaid rent which had been
earned at the time of termination of the lease;

the worth at the time of the award of the amount by which the unpaid
rent which would have been earned after termination of the lease until
the time of the award exceeds the amount of rental loss that the Lessee
proves could have been reasonably avoided;

the worth at the time of the award of the amount by which the unpaid
rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the
amount of rental loss that the Lessee proves could have been reasonably
avoided; and

any other amount necessary to compensate the Lessor for obligations
under this Iease and all collection costs.

Default by Lessee. All covenants and agreements contained in this lease are declared
to be conditions of this lease. Should the Lessee default in the performance of any’
covenant, condition, or agreement contained in this lease the Lessors may terminate
the lease and regain the premises in the manner then provided by the laws of
Unlawful Detainer in the State of California then in effect.

Insolvency of Lessee. The insolvency of Lessee as evidenced by the appointment of a
receiver to take possession of ail or of a substantial portion of the property of the
Lessee, the making of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors by the Lessee,
or the adjudication of the Lessee as a bankrupt under the Federal Bankruptcy Act,
shall terminate this lease and entitle the Lessor to re-entre and regain possession of
the premises.

Notices. Except as otherwise provided by law, notices required or permitted by this
lease or by law to be served on or given to either party by the other party shall be in
writing and shall be deemed duly served and given when personally delivered to the
party or when deposited in the United States h$ail,  first-class postage pre-paid,
addressed to the Lessor at: 9000 Soquel Avenue, Suite 10 1, Satna Cruz, California
95062. E.ither  party may change the address for purposes of this paragraph by giving
written notice of the change to the other party. Notices may also be sent
electronically so long as they are also sent by 1” Class Mail. Lessee’s Notice address:

Page 4 of 5 91



2 7 .

28.

29.

30.

Lessor reserves t.hc right to cancel this lease on 3 months written notice to Lessee,  3
months prior to the end of the second yearly term or at any time after that for,any
reason except to lease the land for agricult.llral  purposes to another company. Upon
receipl of writlen notice  of c;inccllation, the Lessee could vacate a~ the end OF any
month following notice  nf canc:f>llntinn and be refunded a pro-rated amount of t.he
annual rcnta!  for monlhs  Lvhich tvere paid in advance and not used.

Lessee undcrstsnds  in accepting this lcasc  agrccrnerlr  I.tlac Lessor’s interest therein
may be subject to a possible posscsso~  interest t.aX that thr city 01 c’orlilty may
impose on such interest and that SIKII tax payment shall not reduce  any rent due the
County hereunder and any such tz~ shall be ;he liability nf and bc paid by Lessee and
shall be paid in a timely manner.

‘This lease includes the following artacl~rnen~s:

Exhibit A - Premises Map
Exhibit n - Agricultvrnl  k%‘illcr  hlanagement  Handhook,  l~ages ‘I. 4
Exhibit  C - Equal Employment Opportunity

IN WI’I‘NESS WHF,lIF,C~F,  the parties here:0  have set thtsir  hantls tht= day and year
fi 1st ahove wri I (pn



( S u b s t i t u t e )
IbGquuh~  IUT laxpayer

. ..-.-Identification  Number and Certification
- count+  *f sanca cr(jz -2s==A.-‘-‘+

Give th is  form to the
County’oi Sari:::  C r u i
Do HOT .sc& to the IL?:

c
Name (II joiol names,  lis:  firs! and  circle Ihe name  oi the person or entiy  whose  number you enter  in Pail I below. Sac inr:rucllanr  an  page 2 11 your nJma  ha3 tihange

.g.
D i c k  PeiXoto

L Easiness name (Sole prcone!ors  see i+sNruc:ions  on woe  2.)
0 Lakeside O r g a n i c  Gardens  -

Piease check approokdle  box: 0 IndividuaVSole  proprietor 0 Co:ponlion 0 P~~nershio 0 Other * ..-------...-___._._-.---.-.----

E Addtr; (numeicc,  s:rccL and a~(. OI :uiLc  no.)

.z 577 Judd.Road
Y O U  A R E  P A I D  F O R :  ‘-

r 1 H e a l t h  Care Service
c:bff.  state.  and ZIP cede I L-’ ‘. ,

e
’I vatsonville , CA. 9 507 6

Taxjayer ldentiiication Number (TIN)
Enter ycu: TiN in the approptiate box. For
individuals, this is your social seczi-i* number Social  sacwlty numjor

u C t h c r  SC:vicl
. .

- m Ren: m comis-

17 Freight j Inter&t

/ , I O t h e r  ( E x p l a i n )
(SSN). For sqle prdpr;‘etors, see the ihstrilc!ions ‘..

on page 2. For other eztlties,  it is ycur employer
ider,tification  number (EIN).  If you do not have a
number, see Hew To Get a TIN ‘ce/ow.

For Payers Exempt From Backup
Withholding (See Part II

Note: lf the account is in more than one nzme,
SW the chart on page 2 fccr guidelines on whose
number to enter.

inti’uctions  on page 2)

Under pen-&ies of pejury, I cer!+,f  that:.

1. The number shown on this form is my co&3 taxpayer iden!ification  number (or I am waiting for a n&nbe: to be issued to me), and

2. I am not subjec’ ’. ,o backup withholding bexuse: (a) I am exempt from backup wtthhoi&ng,  or (b) 1 have not &en notified bv the Internal
Aeveriue  Serfice  that I am subject to backp withholding as a result of a failure la report ail interest or dividends, or (c) the iB.s has notfi&
me that I am no [ong% subject to backup withholding.

CaMiution Instructions .-You must CRXS out item 2 above if YOU have been  notified  by the IFiS that yoc are cJrmt]y  subi& to backup

withholding b-cause  pf under;ewrting  interest or dividends on your tax return. For real estate  Lransacticns,  item 2 does  not &ply.  For  mcrtgaoe
interest ptid, !he acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancollalion  of ,debt.  czr,:ributlons  to an individual retirement arrangement T ’
(IRA), and oonerally  payments other than inlerest aqd dividends, you are not roquircd to sign the
TIF?‘.  (Aiso see Par: II:

Ctxfification, bc;t you must prc$do  your corr@C:

S&n /./----- *-
_--.e - ‘-

y-i /
. “‘R

Section Me,erenccs are to thf lr;lernai
Revenue Code.

Purpose o! Form.-,4 person who is
required to file an information return witi
he IRS must get your correct TIN to report
income paid to ycu, real estate
transactions, mortgage interest you paid,
the acquisition Or abandonment of secure4
property, cance!lation of debt, or
contribuScns you made to an IRA. Use
Form W-9 to give your Cor;ec? TIN ta :he
requester (the person rti,uesting your TIN)
and, wher, applicable, (7) to certiv the TIN
you are giving is correct (or you are waiting
for a number to be issued), (2) to certify
you ara net subjtc: to backup withholding,
or (3) to ciain exemption from backup
withholding if you are an exempt payee.
Giving your correct;  TIN and making the
approptiats  ce,tifications  wiil prevent
certain paymen%  from being subject io
backup withholding.

Note: If a requester gives you a fom7 other
than a ‘H-3 to request your n~‘$ you must
use the requester’s /cm? ii it is subctz.ntlally
similar to this Fom: W-9,

What :e Backup WitbhoMlng?---?enons
making cer’,ain  paymen!s to you must

withhold and pay to the IES  3:?6 of such

payments under cer’,ain  conditions. This is
called “backup withholding.” Payments
that could be subject to backup
withholding inclode  interest, dividends,
broker and barter exchange transactions,
rents, royalties. nonemployee pay, and
cefiain paymen!s  from 5shing boat
operators. Real estate transactions are not
subject to backup withholding.

If you give the requester ycur correct
TiN, make the proper certifications, and
report ail your taxable interest and
dividends cn your tax ratilm, your
paymer& will not be subject to backup
tithholding. Payments you receive will be
subject to backup withholding if:

1. You do not furnish your TIN to the
requester, or

2. De IFiS tells the reques:er  that you
furnished an incorrect TIN, or

3. he iRS telis, y,ou that you ara subjfz&
to backup withholding &cause you did no:
rsport all you: interest  and dividends on
ycur tax return (for resoriabie interest and
dividends only). or

4. You do not certify to the requester
that you are not subject  tc backup
withhoiding under 3 above (for reportable

in teres: and’ &dend.&counts  open&
after 1983 only), or:.’

5; You do not cer%fy your TiN. See the
Par! III instructions for exceptions.

Certain payers and payments are ’
exempt from backup witMolding and
information.:epotinS.  Se the Part II
instructions and the separate lnstr~tions
for tha Requester of Form W-3.

i-tow Ta Get a TIN.--if  you do not have a
TIN, apply for one immediately. To ap,p!y,
get Form SS-5, Application for a Social
Security  Number Card (for Individuaisj,
from your lccal  office of tha Sociai  SXtiriQ?.
Administra:ion, or Form SS-4, Application
for Employer Identification Number (for
businesses and all other entities), from
your loca! IRS office.

If YOU d3 not have a TN,  wtite ‘Applied
For” in the spaca for the Tit4 ir, Fari I, sign
and data the form, and give !t :o tie
requester. Gene:al!y,  you will then have ES
days to get 2 TIN and give it to the
re-quesier.  If the requester does not receive
your PIN  within 60 days, backup
withholding, If applicab!e,  wi!l  begin and
continue  until you furnish  your TIN.

;i

91



91 ‘1

Printed f’mm TOPO!  @11997 Wildflowr Prcductims (www.topo,com)



91



EXHIBIT B

B. For Managing  Wcmr.

1. Apply .rke amount  of irrigation water to meet crop needs. Excessive
irrigation wastes both nitrogen and water, and increases nitrate leaching
losses.

a. Use uppropriafe  soil moistrue  measurement fechniques.  These
in&de tachniquee  aa simple aa the “hand-feel” method, or as
compiex  as neutron probes, or tensiometers.

b. Use rrickle  irrigation to reduce the potential  for deep percolation and
runoff torn croplnnds,  especial/y  on sandy soils thar me very
permeable, or cannot be ievefed.  Consult a professiomai  as there are
many agronomic, financial, and other factors which will determine
whether tickle is appropriate for your operation.

c. Apply  firrow irrigation using surge J~OW techniques. Surge flow
tigtion  is the application of irrigation water to a given fkrow in a
sties of pulses rather than a single, uninterrupted  irrigation set. This
rechique is best suited to fields  with coarse-textured soils, and a
slope greater than 1%.

6. Adjusr sprinWer irrigation rates based on soil ‘ype and slope
characreri.rricr. Hi& application ofwatter  can r33u.h  in either  surface
runoff, or in “pending”  and deep  percolation losses. Low application
+es can be inefficient due to excessive evaporatibn.

e. Adjust jeid gradients using land leveling for improved ir;igarion

91
?



EXHIBIT B 6237
.

ejkiency  when and where benejciai,  ne advisability of using land
‘leveling will depend on soil depth, soil texture, water quality and
quantity, topography,.and crop selection.

f. R&M irrigarion  run disrmce to maximize  irrig&on eflciency-
Shortening  irrigation  run length  should  be considered when field
i-q&x&s  contri&te to excessive runoff, w&n coarse-textured soils
result in high infiltration raxes, and when land leveling is not an
a=qeable  altewarive.

g. Maintain  iKigation  equipment  to reduce wafer waste. For exmple,
clean and replace gpiskets,  repla&  worn out nodes,  and repair
pipeline leaks _

2. Time application of irrigation water to minimize niuogen  loss by leaching
and runoff. Use sound irrigation scheduling practices.

a. Schedule irrigation appiicatiors  bared on crop need. Whenever
possible, irrigation events should be based on measurements of soil
moisture, or plant moismre  stress, or on esrimiitions  of crop water use
fwm weather information services such a3 CMS.

.--.

FI~‘t-iL;IL  08-31-93

91
I



- 0 ,

.-

!

EXHIBIT C
:,

@AL EMPLOYMENT  OPPORTUNITY

During and in relation to the performance of this Agreement, i30hTRACTOR  agrees as follows:

A. The CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, physical or mental
disability, inedical condition (cancer related), marital status, sex, sexual orientation, age
(over 40), veteran status, or any other non-merit factor unrelated to job duties. Such
action shall include, but not be limited to: the following: recruitment; advertising; layoff
or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training
(including apprenticeship), employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer. The
CONTR4CTOR  agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and
applicants for employment, notice sting forth the provisions of this non-discrimination
clause.

If this Agreement provides compensation in excess of $50,000 to CONTRACTOR and if
CONTRACTOR employs fifteen (15) or more employees, the following requirements
shall apply: -

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

The CONTRACTOR shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees
placed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR, state that all qualified applicants
will. receive-consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion,
natiopal origin, ancestry, physical or mental disability, medical condition (cancer
related), marital status, sex, sexual orientation, age (over 40), veteran status, or
any other non-merit factor unrelated to job duties. In addition, the
CONTRACTOR SIULL make a good faith effort to consider.
MinorityNJomenldisabled  Owned Business Enterprises in CONTRACTOR’S
solicitation of goods and services. Definitions for MinorityiWome,n,JDisabled-
Business Enterprises are available from the COUNTY General Services
Purchasing Divisidn.
The CONTRACTOR shall furnish COUNTY Affirmative Action Office
information and reports in the prescribed reporting format (PER 40 12) identifying
the sex, race, physical or mental disability, and job classification of its employees
and the names, dates and methods of advertisement and direct soiicitation  efforts
made to subcontract with. ~Minority/Women/Disabled  Business Enterprises,
In the event of the CONTRACTOR’S non-compliance with the non-
discrimination’ clauses of this Agreement or with any of the said rules, regulations,
or orders said CONTRACTOR may be declared ineligible for further agreeaents
with the COUNTY.

‘.

The CONTRACTOR shall cause the foregoing prbvisions of this Subparagraph
7B. To be inserted in all subcontracts for any work covered under this Agreement
by a subcontractor compensated more than $50,000 kd’empioying  more than
fifieen (15) employees, provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to
contracts or subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

91 I



NT TO 1 .EASE.AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Lease Agreement dated June 1, 1998,
by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and RICHARD PEIXOTO, by adding the
following language to paragraph 12 as follows:

J 7. EquipmentLMachinerv.ee  will&his cost, provide  all necessary equipment

All othe provisi ns of the Lease Agreement shall remain the same.

Dated:  Fh yhyC O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z

LESSEE

fifi/

Richard Peixoto

Approved as to form:

Address: Lakeside Organic Gardens
3 5 0 Green Valley Road
Watsonville, CA 95076

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
Contractor

91



NTTOLEASEAGREEMENT

The patties hereto agree to amend that certain Lease Agreement dated June 1, 1998,
by and betwceu the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and RICHARD PEIXOTO, by adding t11c
followiug language to paragraph 12 as follows:

All other provisions of the Lease Agreemeut  shall remaiu the same.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

BY - -
POSCS Director

LESSEE

Approved as to form:

Addresi: Lakeside Organic Gardens
350 Green Valley Road
Watsonville, CA 95076

DISTRIBUTION: County Adrninistrative Office
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
Contractor

9s
i

.-



The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Lease Agreement dated June 1, 1998,
by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and RICHARD PEIXOTO, by adding the
following language tu paragraph 12 as follows:

All other provisions of the Lease Agreement shall remain the same.

Dated: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

BY
POSCS Director

LESSEE

Approved as to form:

Address: Lakeside Organic Gardens
350 Green Valley Road
Watsonville, CA 95076

DISTRIBUTION: County Administrative Office
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
Contractor


